

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 4118 of 2021**

KETANBHAI NANJIBHAI GAMDHA

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

Appearance:

MR RITESH D PATADIA(6460) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR LB DABHI, ADDITIONAL PUBLIC PROSECUTOR(2) for the

Respondent(s) No. 1

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE VIPUL M. PANCHOLI**Date : 08/06/2021****ORAL ORDER**

Heard learned advocate Mr.Ritesh D. Patadia for the petitioner and learned Additional Public Prosecutor Mr.L.B. Dabhi for the respondent State.

Learned advocate for the petitioner has submitted that the petitioner is not a Director of Ishwar Ginning Private limited. In spite of that, the petitioner has been joined as accused in the impugned complaint. It is further submitted that the applicant has not even signed a cheque in question. It is also pointed out that in similar type of case, this Court has issued Rule and granted interim relief in favour of the applicant. Copy of the said order is placed on record.

Issue Rule returnable on 13.09.2021. Learned Additional Public Prosecutor waives service of notice of Rule for the respondent State.

Till the returnable date, ad-interim relief in terms of Paragraph-7(B) is granted.

(VIPUL M. PANCHOLI, J)

piyush